10/2/25, 3:42 PM Install Instructions for 10-1008 — S&B

1 ORDERS OVER $98 (EXCLUSIONS APPLY) *FREE SHIPPING OMN

[=] v 2000/ FORD / F-250 / 7.3L, DIESEL X SHOP CATEGORIES WHY S&B v X Q 0

INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS FOR 10-1008

PRINT
BEFORE YOU START REQUIRED TOOLS

e Please read the entire product guide before proceeding e Flathead Screwdriver or 5/16" Nut Driver
e Ensure all parts are present. e Torx 30
e |f you are missing any parts, please call or text us at (909)-675- e Mallet/Hammer

1313 e 13mm Socket
e Do not work on your vehicle while the underbody components e 19mm Deep Socket

are hot. e 10mm Socket
e Make sure the vehicle is in park or the parking brake is set if you e Ratchet

plan on working on the ground. If working on a lift, make sure e 12" Driver Extension

the venhicle is lifted safely and securely.

Cookie Preferences

https://sbfilters.com/pages/10-1008install 114


javascript:window.print()
https://sbfilters.com/pages/shipping-returns
https://sbfilters.com/pages/shipping-returns
https://sbfilters.com/
https://sbfilters.com/pages/about
https://sbfilters.com/customer_authentication/redirect?locale=en&region_country=US

10/2/25, 3:42 PM

https://sbfilters.com/pages/10-1008install

Install Instructions for 10-1008 — S&B

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QrY.
1 10-1008 HIGH CAPACITY REPLACEMENT TANK 1
2 Al1341-00 3/8" WASHER FLAT SS, 1" OD, .406" ID 2
3 TI1011-00 WATER SEPARATOR BRACKET (INJECTION MOLDED) 1
4 TI1017-00 FUEL LINE HOLDES (2 LINES) 2
5 TI1018-00 FRONT FUEL TANK STRAP FOR 10-1008 1
6 TI1019-00 MIDDLE FUEL TANK STRAP FOR 10-1008 1
7 T11020-00 REAR FUEL TANK STRAP FOR 10-1008 1
8 TI1021-00 CROSSMEMBER STRAP FOR 10-1008 1
9 T11023-00 SKID PLATE SPACER FOR 10-1008 2
10 T11025-00 CROSSMEMBER STRAP 1
11 TI1036-00 UBOLT FOR 10-1008 SBT 1
12 T11037-00 10-1008 SPACER FOR DRIVESHAFT SIDE OF SKID PLATE 1
13 T11094C-00 BUNA-N 50 DURO 8MM O-RING 1
14 1110-00 SCREW, M8 X 1.25 mm, 70 mm 2
15 TI1123-00 NYLON-INSERT LOCK NUT 2
16 TI1124-00 WASHER 2
17 TI1125-00 .5" PIPE PLUG 1
18 TI1128-00 BARBED VENT FITTING, STRAIGHT, 3/4' BARB TO 1/2" NPT 1
19 TI1141-00 ROLLOVER VENT CAP 2
20 TI1146-00 1/4"-20 SCREW, HEX HEAD 5/8" LONG 3
21 TI149-15 5/16" FUEL HOSE, 15" 1
22 TI1149-60 5/16" FUEL HOSE, 60" 1
23 TI1151-00 SCREW, M8 X 1.25 mm THREAD, 90 mm LONG 1
24 TI1152-00 M12 X 1.75 mm THREAD, 90 mm LONG, PARTIALLY THREADED 2
25 TI1226-00 OE STYLE ROLLOVER VENT VALVE 2
26 TI1175-00 ICV, INFILL PIPE 1

2/14



10/2/25, 3:42 PM Install Instructions for 10-1008 — S&B

1

STEP 1

Remove the filler and vent hoses from the
filler assembly. If the hose clamps are
facing the bed, you can use a small 5/16”
socket.

STEP 2

Reach over the frame rail to disconnect the
electrical connection for the sending unit.
Depress the tab and the connector will
release.

STEP 3

Remove the water in fuel sensor located on
the bottom of the water separator. Depress
the tab and the sensor will release.

https://sbfilters.com/pages/10-1008install 3/14



10/2/25, 3:42 PM Install Instructions for 10-1008 — S&B

STEP 4

Remove the two fuel lines positioned in
front of the fuel tank. For the red connector
or white connector, slide the safety out and
pull the connector apart.. For the yellow
connector, pull the locking tab out(at the
base of the connector) and depress the
upper tab to remove the connector. Please
see our install video if you need help

STEP 5

2023+ trucks, above the carrier bearing
there is a fuel line going to the DPF.
Disconnect this connector the way same
way the yellow connector on the front of
the tank was removed.

STEP 6

If your truck came equipped with a factory
skid plate, now remove the skid plate.
There are (2) 19mm head bolts (3) 13mm
head bolts.

https://sbfilters.com/pages/10-1008install 4/14



10/2/25, 3:42 PM Install Instructions for 10-1008 — S&B

STEP 7

Remove the bolt holding the water
separator to the bracket. 2017-19 trucks
use a T-27 torx and 2020+ trucks use a
8mm.

STEP 8

Remove the (6) 13mm head bolts holding
the 3 tank straps in place. Do NOT use a
drill/air ratchet or you risk spinning the
cage nuts.

STEP 9

Remove the 3 nuts that hold the sending
unit guard to the locking ring. It is important
to remember the orientation of the sending
unit guard.

https://sbfilters.com/pages/10-1008install 5/14



10/2/25, 3:42 PM Install Instructions for 10-1008 — S&B

STEP 10

Remove the fuel lines from the fuel line
holders on the OEM tank.

STEP 11

With a locking ring removal tool or dead
blow/prybar, rotate the locking ring
counterclockwise.

STEP 11B (IMAGE 2)

https://sbfilters.com/pages/10-1008install 6/14



10/2/25, 3:42 PM Install Instructions for 10-1008 — S&B

STEP 12

Inspect the inside of the tank with a
flashlight. Then install the provided black
S&B oring. If you install the green Ford
oring, the tank will leak.

STEP 13

Transfer the OEM sending unit, water
separator and fuel lines from the OEM tank
to S&B Tank

STEP 14

Make sure the locking ring is positioned the
same way as it was on the OEM tank so
the guard will still allow access to the
electrical connector. Once confirmed, press
down on the ring to get the ring started
under the teeth on the ring.

https://sbfilters.com/pages/10-1008install 7114



10/2/25, 3:42 PM Install Instructions for 10-1008 — S&B

STEP 15

Use the fuel locking ring tool or dead
blow/prybar to rotate the ring clockwise
until it passes under the indention on the
receiving ring.

STEP 16

Snap the fuel lines into the S&B tank and
seat the water separator

STEP 17

Transfer the filler and vent hose to the S&B
Tank. Insert the check valve into the filler
prior to installing the hose with the arrow
facing into the S&B Tank.

https://sbfilters.com/pages/10-1008install 8/14



10/2/25, 3:42 PM Install Instructions for 10-1008 — S&B

STEP 17 (IMAGE 2)

STEP 18

Zip tie the breather vent to the %’ main
vent

https://sbfilters.com/pages/10-1008install 9/14



10/2/25, 3:42 PM Install Instructions for 10-1008 — S&B

STEP 19

Install item # 9 on top of the crossmember
with the ubolt resting in the channel of #9.
Install the (2) 13mm head bolts with
washers to keep the bracket and ubolt in
place

STEP 20

Now the tank is ready to be lifted into
place. As your lift the tank into place, route
the route breather hose over the
crossmember, make sure the filler and vent
go over the crossmember and make sure
the ubolt falls into place in the front cutout.

STEP 21

Reconnect the (2) fuel lines. After they are
connected, gently try to pull them apart to
make sure they are fully installed.

https://sbfilters.com/pages/10-1008install 10/14



10/2/25, 3:42 PM

STEP 22

2023+ trucks, reconnect the DPF injector
line.

STEP 23

Reconnect the water in fuel electrical
connector.

STEP 24

Reinstall the bolt for the water separator.
Some trucks use a T-27 Torx and other
trucks have a 8mm bolt head.

STEP 25

Install the 3 S&B Tank straps and front
port. Tighten the tank straps bolts

https://sbfilters.com/pages/10-1008install

Install Instructions for 10-1008 — S&B

11/14



10/2/25, 3:42 PM Install Instructions for 10-1008 — S&B

to (30 Ib.ft (40 Nm). Use a 19mm socket to
tighten the nuts on the front tank support
plate. Do not use an impact on the front
support, the plate should be snug against
the tank.

STEP 26

Route the front breather hose to the filler
and zip tie so its facing up the filler.
Reconnect the filler and vent hoses and
tighten the hose clamps. If you do not have
a OEM skid plate, the install is now
complete. Please proceed to the last step
to ensure the install is checked.

https://sbfilters.com/pages/10-1008install 12/14



10/2/25, 3:42 PM Install Instructions for 10-1008 — S&B

STEP 27

To reinstall the OEM skid plate, the front
hanger on the driverline side needs to be
spaced down and same with the front 2 on
the frame side. Install the C shaped spacer
between the crossmember and hanger.
The longer section will go against the
crossmember.

STEP 27 (IMAGE 2)

FINAL CHECKLIST

This final checklist is very important!

#1 Make sure all bolts and nuts are safely
fastened and torqued

#2 Ensure there is proper driveshaft
clearance

#3 If you reinstalled the OEM skid plate,
re all the edges of the skid plate

https://sbfilters.com/pages/10-1008install 13/14



10/2/25, 3:42 PM Install Instructions for 10-1008 — S&B
can't rub the tank. If they are, you'll
need to bend the edges of the skid plate
and/or add washers to the skid plate
spacer.

#4 Double check the fuel line

connections, the electrical connection,
as well as the vent and fill lines.

#5 Lastly, fill the tank and check for any
leaks.

If you have any questions, call or text
909.675.1313

https://sbfilters.com/pages/10-1008install 14/14



